

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Chapter 51.

An Act Relating to the Diamond Island Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. That all the acts and doings of the Diamond Island Association, a corporation organized under the laws of Maine and located at Great Diamond Island in Portland, in the county of Cumberland and state of Maine, in acquiring the property of the Diamond Island Water Company, be hereby ratified, approved and confirmed; and said association is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire by purchase or otherwise all the property of the Diamond Island Gas Company, a voluntary association, located at said Great Diamond Island.

Section 2. Said Diamond Island Association is hereby authorized and empowered to supply the residents of said Great Diamond Island with pure water for domestic and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires, and to generate, manufacture, sell, distribute and supply gas and electricity within the limits of said Great Diamond Island for lighting, heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes and for lighting the streets and public squares and grounds on said island, with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the liabilities and obligations of similar corporations under the general laws of the state.

Section 3. For any of the purposes aforesaid, said Diamond Island Association is hereby authorized to locate, lay, erect, construct, maintain and operate reservoirs, hydrants, machinery, pipes, aqueducts, fixtures, manufactories, works and necessary structures on said island, and lay down and maintain in and on the streets, highways and other ways on said island, all said pipes, aqueducts and fixtures as may be necessary, and take up, replace and repair the same; and said Diamond Island Association may from time to time establish and collect reasonable rates for the use of said water and gas and electricity and may make and enforce reasonable regulations in regard to the use of the same.

Approved March 4, 1913.

doings of Diamond Island Association confirmed.

Acts and

—authorized to acquire property of Diamond Island Gas Company.

Authorized to supply water to residents of Great Diamond Island. —authorized to supply gas and electricity.

May lay pipes, etc.

—may collect reasonable rates.

397.

CHAP. 51